Hierarchical Morphologies Formed by ABC Star-Shaped Terpolymers
Kenichi Hayashida,† Noriyuki Saito,‡ Shigeo Arai,‡ Atsushi Takano,†,§
Nobuo Tanaka,⊥ and Yushu Matsushita*,†
Department of Applied Chemistry, Graduate School of Engineering, Nagoya UniVersity,
Nagoya 464-8603, Japan; EcoTopia Science Institute, Nagoya UniVersity, Nagoya 464-8603, Japan;
Precursory Research for Embryonic Science and Technology (PRESTO), Japan Science and Technology
Agency, 4-1-8 Honcho, Kawaguchi 332-0012, Japan; and Center for Integrated Research in Science
and Engineering, Nagoya UniVersity, Nagoya 464-8603, Japan

structure, where the volume fraction of the component I is about
0.35.33 These SAXS results clarify that the lamellar structure is
dominantly oriented parallel to the film surface, and conse-
quently the cylindrical domains are oriented perpendicular to
the film surface.
The morphologies mentioned above are observed for the
sample films by casting from THF followed by annealing.
However, it is well-known that morphologies of block copoly-
Table 1. Characteristics of the ISP Star-Shaped Terpolymers
sample Mn (103) Mw/Mn
b ΦI:ΦS:ΦP
d
I 13.3a 1.04 -
S 27.4b 1.01 -
I1.0-b-S1.8 40.7c 1.03 1:1.82:0
I1.0S1.8P4.3 110c 1.01 1:1.8:4.3
I1.0S1.8P6.4 147c 1.02 1:1.8:6.4
I1.0S1.8P12 241c 1.03 1:1.8:12.2
I1.0S1.8P22 401c 1.04 1:1.8:22.0
a Determined by1H NMR. b Determined by SEC using polystyrene
standard samples.c Estimated by1H NMR based onMn of the S precursor.
d Volume ratios of I:S:P calculated using bulk densities of the components,
i.e., 0.926, 1.05, and 1.14 g/cm3 for the I, S, and P components, respectively.
Table 2. Blend Ratios of the ISP Star-Shaped Terpolymers and hP
To Obtain the I1.0S1.8PX Series
sample formulation
weight
fraction ΦI:ΦS:ΦP
a
I1.0S1.8P9.6 I1.0S1.8P6.4/I1.0S1.8P12 0.35/0.65 1:1.8:9.6
I1.0S1.8P11 I1.0S1.8P6.4/I1.0S1.8P12 0.16/0.84 1:1.8:11
I1.0S1.8P32 I1.0S1.8P22/hP 0.70/0.30 1:1.8:32
I1.0S1.8P53 I1.0S1.8P22/hP 0.44/0.56 1:1.8:53
a Volume ratios of I:S:P calculated using bulk densities of the compo-
nents, i.e., 0.926, 1.05, and 1.14 g/cm3 for the I, S, and P components,
respectively.
3696 Hayashida et al. Macromolecules, Vol. 40, No. 10, 2007